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Data represent student enrollment in Fall 2024 only. Figures include full-time and part-time undergraduate and graduate enrollment at Maryland
community colleges, four-year public colleges and universities, and state-aided independent institutions.

Data include all degree- and non-degree-seeking students enrolled in credit courses.

This report defines undergraduate and graduate students by degree sought. Undergraduate student counts include high school students dually enrolled
in both high school and for-credit college courses. Full-time and part-time student attendance are defined by individual institutions.

Students may be enrolled at multiple institutions. They are included in counts for each institution at which they are enrolled.

For questions or concerns regarding these data, please contact the MHEC Office of Research and Policy Analysis, rpa.mhec@maryland.gov.

Technical Notes - Selection Criteria by Data Elements
Maryland Higher Education Commission Data Dictionary
All Student Categories - Freeze Flag=1
Student Level
a. Undergraduate - Degreel Code <=49
b. Graduate - Degreel Code >=50
c. New Undergraduates - Degreel Code <=49 & First-Time Flag=1
Term Attendance Level
a. Full-Time - Term Attendance Level = 1
b. Part-Time - Term Attendance Level = 2



https://community.datacookbook.com/institutions/mhec
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INSTITUTION

NAME
Allegany College of Maryland

Anne Arundel Community College
Carroll Community College

Cecil Community College

College of Southern Maryland
Chesapeake College

Community College of Baltimore County
Baltimore City Community College
Frederick Community College

Garrett College

Hagerstown Community College
Harford Community College

Howard Community College
Montgomery College

Prince George's Community College
Wor-Wic Community College

Bowie State University

Coppin State University

Frostburg State University

Salisbury University

Towson University

University of Baltimore

University of Maryland - Baltimore
University of Maryland - Baltimore County
University of Maryland - College Park
University of Maryland - Eastern Shore
University of Maryland Global Campus
Morgan State University

St. Mary's College of Maryland

Bais HaMedrash & Mesivta of Baltimore
Capitol Technology University
Collegium sanctorum angelorum
Washington Adventist University
Goucher College

Hood College

Johns Hopkins University

Loyola University Maryland

Maryland Institute College of Art

Mount St. Mary's University

Ner Israel Rabbinical College

Notre Dame of Maryland University

St. John's College

SANS Technology Institute

St. Mary's Seminary & University
Maryland University of Integrative Health
Stevenson University

Washington College

McDaniel College

Women'’s Institute of Torah Seminary & College

Yeshiva College of the Nations Capital

Independent4dYR
Public2YR
Public4dYR
GRAND TOTAL
INSTITUTION

NAME
Allegany College of Maryland

Anne Arundel Community College
Carroll Community College

Cecil Community College

College of Southern Maryland
Chesapeake College

Community College of Baltimore County
Baltimore City Community College
Frederick Community College
Garrett College

Hagerstown Community College
Harford Community College

Howard Community College
Montgomery College

Prince George's Community College
Wor-Wic Community College

Bowie State University

NEW UNDERGRADUATE

FT

286
1070
343
224
641
165
1479
138
756
186
536
655
577
2224
1179
150
894
467
597
1421
2931
33

2239
5795
759
254
2369
403
30
74
10
113
274
312
1392
945
256
545
54
179
127

767
265
453
2
14
5812
10609
18162
34583

NEW UNDERGRADUATE

FT

0.8%
3.1%
1.0%
0.6%
1.9%
0.5%
43%
0.4%
2.2%
0.5%
1.5%
1.9%
1.7%
6.4%
3.4%
0.4%
2.6%
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UNDERGRADUATE
FT PT
822 1963
2984 8497
909 2428
505 1244
1859 3203
429 1666
4144 12395
840 3535
1966 5327
355 323
1357 3731
1573 3494
2177 6519
6546 12289
3286 8362
459 2482
4309 827
1548 359
2548 874
5830 458
14415 1849
663 814
797 163
9421 1368
29225 1908
2256 211
12636 39551
8376 651
1593 37
87
267 60
10 1
408 105
960 123
1172 29
5686 675
3847 34
1129 62
1683 150
282 1
597 112
479 4
75 44
10
2805 301
893 30
1611 71
62 56
56

22109 1868
30211 77458
93617 49070
145937 128396

UNDERGRADUATE

FT PT

0.6% 1.5%
2.0% 6.6%
0.6% 1.9%
0.3% 1.0%
1.3% 2.5%
0.3% 1.3%
2.8% 9.7%
0.6% 2.8%
1.3% 4.1%
0.2% 0.3%
0.9% 2.9%
1.1% 2.7%
1.5% 5.1%
4.5% 9.6%
2.3% 6.5%
0.3% 1.9%
3.0% 0.6%

Total

Total

2785
11481
3337
1749
5062
2095
16539
4375
7293
678
5088
5067
8696
18835
11648
2941
5136
1907
3422
6288
16264
1477
960
10789
31133
2467
52187
9027
1630
87
327
11
513
1083
1201
6361
3881
1191
1833
283
709
483
119
10

3106
923
1682
118

56
23977
107669
142687
274333

1.0%
4.2%
1.2%
0.6%
1.8%
0.8%
6.0%
1.6%
2.7%
0.2%
1.9%
1.8%
3.2%
6.9%
4.2%
1.1%
1.9%

FT

FT

495
121
269
465

1047
988

4003

1926

8115
427
461

1399

14

562

46
61
238
11815
355
234
312
148
316
49
159
69
24
155

650

15193

19730
34923

1.4%

PT

GRADUATE

722
182
413
272
2090
767
1673
1255
2477
269
10364
313

185

53
417
665

12039
661
262
266

763
64
16

107

520

423

587

17037

20797
37834

GRADUATE

PT

1.9%

Total

Total

1217
303
682
737

3137

1755

5676

3181

10592
696
10825
1712
14

747

29
478
903

23854
1016
496
578
157
1079
113
175
176
544
578

1237

32230

40527
72757

1.7%

TOTAL

2785
11481
3337
1749
5062
2095
16539
4375
7293
678
5088
5067
8696
18835
11648
2941
6353
2210
4104
7025
19401
3232
6636
13970
41725
3163
63012
10739
1644
87
1074
11
612
1561
2104
30215
4897
1687
2411
440
1788
596
294
186
544
3684
923
2919
118
56
56207
107669
183214
347090

TOTAL

0.8%
3.3%
1.0%
0.5%
1.5%
0.6%
4.8%
1.3%
2.1%
0.2%
1.5%
1.5%
2.5%
5.4%
3.4%
0.8%
1.8%
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INSTITUTION NEW UNDERGRADUATE UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE TOTAL
NAME FT FT PT Total FT PT Total
Coppin State University 1.4% 1.1% 0.3% 0.7% 0.3% 0.5% 0.4% 0.6%
Frostburg State University 1.7% 1.7% 0.7% 1.2% 0.8% 1.1% 0.9% 1.2%
Salisbury University 4.1% 4.0% 0.4% 2.3% 13% 0.7% 1.0% 2.0%
Towson University 8.5% 9.9% 1.4% 5.9% 3.0% 5.5% 4.3% 5.6%
University of Baltimore 0.1% 0.5% 0.6% 0.5% 2.8% 2.0% 2.4% 0.9%
University of Maryland - Baltimore - 0.5% 0.1% 0.3% 11.5% 4.4% 7.8% 1.9%
University of Maryland - Baltimore County 6.5% 6.5% 1.1% 3.9% 559% 3.3% 4.4% 4.0%
University of Maryland - College Park 16.8% 20.0% 1.5% 11.3% 23.2% 6.5% 14.6% 12.0%
University of Maryland - Eastern Shore 2.2% 1.5% 0.2% 0.9% 12% 0.7% 1.0% 0.9%
University of Maryland Global Campus 0.7% 8.7% 30.8% 19.0% 13% 27.4% 14.9% 18.2%
Morgan State University 6.9% 5.7% 0.5% 3.3% 4.0% 0.8% 2.4% 3.1%
St. Mary's College of Maryland 12% 1.1% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0% - 0.0% 0.5%
Bais HaMedrash & Mesivta of Baltimore 0.1% 0.1% - 0.0% - _ R 0.0%
Capitol Technology University 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 1.6% 0.5% 1.0% 0.3%
Collegium sanctorum angelorum 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - _ . 0.0%
Washington Adventist University 0.3% 0.3% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2%
Goucher College 0.8% 0.7% 0.1% 0.4% 0.2% 1.1% 0.7% 0.4%
Hood College 0.9% 0.8% 0.0% 0.4% 0.7% 1.8% 1.2% 0.6%
Johns Hopkins University 4.0% 3.9% 0.5% 2.3% 33.8% 31.8% 32.8% 8.7%
Loyola University Maryland 2.7% 2.6% 0.0% 1.4% 1.0% 1.7% 1.4% 1.4%
Maryland Institute College of Art 0.7% 0.8% 0.0% 0.4% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.5%
Mount St. Mary's University 1.6% 12% 0.1% 0.7% 0.9% 0.7% 0.8% 0.7%
Ner Israel Rabbinical College 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
Notre Dame of Maryland University 0.5% 0.4% 0.1% 0.3% 0.9% 2.0% 1.5% 0.5%
St. John's College 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2%
SANS Technology Institute - 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 0.2% 0.1%
St. Mary's Seminary & University - - 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1%
Maryland University of Integrative Health - - - - 0.1% 1.4% 0.7% 0.2%
Stevenson University 22% 1.9% 0.2% 1.1% 0.4% 1.1% 0.8% 1.1%
Washington College 0.8% 0.6% 0.0% 0.3% - - - 0.3%
McDaniel College 1.3% 1.1% 0.1% 0.6% 1.9% 1.6% 1.7% 0.8%
Women’s Institute of Torah Seminary & College 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% - . . 0.0%
Yeshiva College of the Nations Capital 0.0% 0.0% - 0.0% - _ R 0.0%
Independent4YR 16.8% 15.1% 1.5% 8.7% 43.5% 45.0% 44.3% 16.2%
Public2YR 30.7% 20.7% 60.3% 39.2% - - 5 31.0%
Public4YR 52.5% 64.1% 38.2% 52.0% 56.5% 55.0% 55.7% 52.8%
GRAND TOTAL 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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