

## Enrollment by Term and Year Fall 2024

# **Maryland Colleges and Universities**

May 2025

Wes Moore Governor Aruna Miller Lt. Governor

Sanjay Rai, Ph.D. Secretary

MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION 217 E Redwood St • 21st Floor • Baltimore, MD 21202



### MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION FALL 2024 ENROLLMENT

Data represent student enrollment in Fall 2024 only. Figures include full-time and part-time undergraduate and graduate enrollment at Maryland community colleges, four-year public colleges and universities, and state-aided independent institutions.

Data include all degree- and non-degree-seeking students enrolled in credit courses.

This report defines undergraduate and graduate students by degree sought. Undergraduate student counts include high school students dually enrolled in both high school and for-credit college courses. Full-time and part-time student attendance are defined by individual institutions.

Students may be enrolled at multiple institutions. They are included in counts for each institution at which they are enrolled.

For questions or concerns regarding these data, please contact the MHEC Office of Research and Policy Analysis, rpa.mhec@maryland.gov.

#### **Technical Notes - Selection Criteria by Data Elements**

Maryland Higher Education Commission Data Dictionary All Student Categories - Freeze Flag = 1 Student Level a. Undergraduate - Degreel Code <=49 b. Graduate - Degreel Code >=50 c. New Undergraduates - Degreel Code <=49 & First-Time Flag=1 Term Attendance Level a. Full-Time - Term Attendance Level = 1 b. Part-Time - Term Attendance Level = 2



## MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION FALL 2024 ENROLLMENT BY TERM AND YEAR

INSTITUTION	NEW UNDERGRADUATE	UNDERGRADUATE			GRADUATE			TOTAL
NAME	FT	FT	РТ	Total	FT	РТ	Total	
Allegany College of Maryland	286	822	1963	2785				2785
Anne Arundel Community College	1070	2984	8497	11481				11481
Carroll Community College	343	909	2428	3337				3337
Cecil Community College	224	505	1244	1749				1749
College of Southern Maryland Chesapeake College	641	1859	3203	5062				5062 2095
Community College of Baltimore County	165	429	1666 12395	2095 16539				16539
Baltimore City Community College	138	840	3535	4375				4375
Frederick Community College	756	1966	5327	7293				7293
Garrett College	186	355	323	678				678
Hagerstown Community College	536	1357	3731	5088				5088
Harford Community College	655	1573	3494	5067				5067
Howard Community College	577	2177	6519	8696				8696
Montgomery College	2224	6546	12289	18835				18835
Prince George's Community College Wor-Wic Community College	1179	3286	8362	11648				2941
Bowie State University	150 894	459 4309	2482 827	2941 5136	495	722	1217	6353
Coppin State University	467	1548	359	1907	121	182	303	2210
Frostburg State University	597	2548	874	3422	269	413	682	4104
Salisbury University	1421	5830	458	6288	465	272	737	7025
Towson University	2931	14415	1849	16264	1047	2090	3137	19401
University of Baltimore	33	663	814	1477	988	767	1755	3232
University of Maryland - Baltimore		797	163	960	4003	1673	5676	6636
University of Maryland - Baltimore County	2239	9421	1368	10789	1926	1255	3181	13970
University of Maryland - College Park	5795	29225	1908	31133	8115	2477	10592	41725
University of Maryland - Eastern Shore	759	2256	211	2467	427	269	696	3163
University of Maryland Global Campus Morgan State University	254	12636	39551	52187	461	10364	10825	63012 10739
St. Mary's College of Maryland	2369 403	8376	651 37	9027 1630	1399 14	313	1712	1644
Bais HaMedrash & Mesivta of Baltimore	30	87	57	87	14		14	87
Capitol Technology University	74	267	60	327	562	185	747	1074
Collegium sanctorum angelorum	10	10	1	11				11
Washington Adventist University	113	408	105	513	46	53	99	612
Goucher College	274	960	123	1083	61	417	478	1561
Hood College	312	1172	29	1201	238	665	903	2104
Johns Hopkins University	1392	5686	675	6361	11815	12039	23854	30215
Loyola University Maryland	945	3847	34	3881	355	661	1016	4897
Maryland Institute College of Art Mount St. Mary's University	256	1129	62	1191	234	262	496	1687
Ner Israel Rabbinical College	545	1683 282	150	1833 283	312 148	266 9	578	2411 440
Notre Dame of Maryland University	179	597	112	709	316	763	1079	1788
St. John's College	127	479	4	483	49	64	113	596
SANS Technology Institute		75	44	119	159	16	175	294
St. Mary's Seminary & University			10	10	69	107	176	186
Maryland University of Integrative Health					24	520	544	544
Stevenson University	767	2805	301	3106	155	423	578	3684
Washington College	265	893	30	923				923
McDaniel College	453	1611	71	1682	650	587	1237	2919
Women's Institute of Torah Seminary & College	2	62	56	118				118
Yeshiva College of the Nations Capital	14	56	1000	56	15100	17007		56
Independent4YR Public2YR	5812 10609	22109 30211	1868 77458	23977 107669	15193	17037	32230	56207 107669
Public4YR	18162	93617	49070	142687	19730	20797	40527	183214
GRAND TOTAL	34583	145937	128396	274333	34923	37834	72757	347090
INSTITUTION	NEW UNDERGRADUATE					GRADUATE		TOTAL
INSTITUTION	NEW UNDERGRADUATE	UNL	DERGRADUATE			GRADUATE		TOTAL
NAME	FT	FT	PT	Total	FT	PT	Total	
Allegany College of Maryland	0.8%	0.6%	1.5%	1.0% -	-	-	-	0.8%
Anne Arundel Community College	3.1%	2.0%	6.6%	4.2% -	-	-	-	3.3%
Carroll Community College	1.0%	0.6%	1.9%	1.2% -	-	-	-	1.0%
Cecil Community College	0.6%	0.3%	1.0%	0.6% -	-	-	-	0.5%
College of Southern Maryland	1.9%	1.3%	2.5%	1.8% -		-	-	1.5%
Chesapeake College	0.5%	0.3%	1.3%	0.8% -		-	-	0.6%
Community College of Baltimore County Baltimore City Community College	4.3% 0.4%	2.8% 0.6%	9.7% 2.8%	6.0% - 1.6% -			-	4.8%
Frederick Community College	2.2%	1.3%	4.1%	1.6% - 2.7% -			- -	2.1%
Garrett College	0.5%	0.2%	0.3%	0.2% -		_	- -	0.2%
Hagerstown Community College	1.5%	0.9%	2.9%	1.9% -		-	-	1.5%
Harford Community College	1.9%	1.1%	2.7%	1.8% -		-	-	1.5%
Howard Community College	1.7%	1.5%	5.1%	3.2% -	-	-	-	2.5%
Montgomery College	6.4%	4.5%	9.6%	6.9% -	-	-	-	5.4%
Prince George's Community College	3.4%	2.3%	6.5%	4.2% -		-	-	3.4%
Wor-Wic Community College	0.4%	0.3%	1.9%	1.1% -	-	-	-	0.8%
Bowie State University	2.6%	3.0%	0.6%	1.9%	1.4%	1.9%	1.7%	1.8%



## MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION FALL 2024 ENROLLMENT BY TERM AND YEAR

INSTITUTION NAME	NEW UNDERGRADUATE       FT	UNDERGRADUATE			GRADUATE			TOTAL
		FT	РТ	Total	FT	РТ	Total	
Coppin State University	1.4%	1.1%	0.3%	0.7%	0.3%	0.5%	0.4%	0.6%
Frostburg State University	1.7%	1.7%	0.7%	1.2%	0.8%	1.1%	0.9%	1.2%
Salisbury University	4.1%	4.0%	0.4%	2.3%	1.3%	0.7%	1.0%	2.0%
Towson University	8.5%	9.9%	1.4%	5.9%	3.0%	5.5%	4.3%	5.6%
University of Baltimore	0.1%	0.5%	0.6%	0.5%	2.8%	2.0%	2.4%	0.9%
University of Maryland - Baltimore	-	0.5%	0.1%	0.3%	11.5%	4.4%	7.8%	1.9%
University of Maryland - Baltimore County	6.5%	6.5%	1.1%	3.9%	5.5%	3.3%	4.4%	4.0%
University of Maryland - College Park	16.8%	20.0%	1.5%	11.3%	23.2%	6.5%	14.6%	12.0%
University of Maryland - Eastern Shore	2.2%	1.5%	0.2%	0.9%	1.2%	0.7%	1.0%	0.9%
University of Maryland Global Campus	0.7%	8.7%	30.8%	19.0%	1.3%	27.4%	14.9%	18.2%
Morgan State University	6.9%	5.7%	0.5%	3.3%	4.0%	0.8%	2.4%	3.1%
St. Mary's College of Maryland	1.2%	1.1%	0.0%	0.6%	0.0% -		0.0%	0.5%
Bais HaMedrash & Mesivta of Baltimore	0.1%	0.1% -		0.0% -	-	-		0.0%
Capitol Technology University	0.2%	0.2%	0.0%	0.1%	1.6%	0.5%	1.0%	0.3%
Collegium sanctorum angelorum	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0% -	-	-		0.0%
Washington Adventist University	0.3%	0.3%	0.1%	0.2%	0.1%	0.1%	0.1%	0.2%
Goucher College	0.8%	0.7%	0.1%	0.4%	0.2%	1.1%	0.7%	0.4%
Hood College	0.9%	0.8%	0.0%	0.4%	0.7%	1.8%	1.2%	0.6%
Johns Hopkins University	4.0%	3.9%	0.5%	2.3%	33.8%	31.8%	32.8%	8.7%
Loyola University Maryland	2.7%	2.6%	0.0%	1.4%	1.0%	1.7%	1.4%	1.4%
Maryland Institute College of Art	0.7%	0.8%	0.0%	0.4%	0.7%	0.7%	0.7%	0.5%
Mount St. Mary's University	1.6%	1.2%	0.1%	0.7%	0.9%	0.7%	0.8%	0.7%
Ner Israel Rabbinical College	0.2%	0.2%	0.0%	0.1%	0.4%	0.0%	0.2%	0.1%
Notre Dame of Maryland University	0.5%	0.4%	0.1%	0.3%	0.9%	2.0%	1.5%	0.5%
St. John's College	0.4%	0.3%	0.0%	0.2%	0.1%	0.2%	0.2%	0.2%
SANS Technology Institute	-	0.1%	0.0%	0.0%	0.5%	0.0%	0.2%	0.1%
St. Mary's Seminary & University			0.0%	0.0%	0.2%	0.3%	0.2%	0.1%
Maryland University of Integrative Health		-	-		0.1%	1.4%	0.7%	0.2%
Stevenson University	2.2%	1.9%	0.2%	1.1%	0.4%	1.1%	0.8%	1.1%
Washington College	0.8%	0.6%	0.0%	0.3% -	-	-		0.3%
McDaniel College	1.3%	1.1%	0.1%	0.6%	1.9%	1.6%	1.7%	0.8%
Women's Institute of Torah Seminary & College	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0% -	-	-		0.0%
Yeshiva College of the Nations Capital	0.0%	0.0% -		0.0% -	-	-		0.0%
Independent4YR	16.8%	15.1%	1.5%	8.7%	43.5%	45.0%	44.3%	16.2%
Public2YR	30.7%	20.7%	60.3%	39.2% -	-	-		31.0%
Public4YR	52.5%	64.1%	38.2%	52.0%	56.5%	55.0%	55.7%	52.8%
GRAND TOTAL	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%